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Section 2
Description  

of the Sample

T his section describes the sample design and selection, 
the method of estimation, the sampling variability of 
the estimates, and the methodology of computing con-

fidence intervals.

Domain of Study
The statistics in this report are estimates from a probability 
sample of unaudited Individual Income Tax Returns, Forms 
1040, 1040A, and 1040EZ (including electronic returns) filed 
by U.S. citizens and residents during Calendar Year 2014.

All returns processed during 2014 were subjected to sam-
pling except tentative and amended returns. Tentative returns 
were not subjected to sampling because the revised returns 
may have been sampled later, while amended returns were ex-
cluded because the original returns had already been subjected 
to sampling. A small percentage of returns were not identified 
as tentative or amended until after sampling. These returns, 
along with those that contained no income information or 
frivolous or fraudulent income information when recognized, 
were excluded from the estimates. 

The estimates in this report are intended to represent all 
returns filed for Tax Year 2013. While most of the returns 
processed during Calendar Year 2014 were for Tax Year 2013, 
the remaining returns were mostly for prior years, and a few 
for noncalendar years ending during 2012 and 2013.  

Sample Design and Selection
The sample design is a stratified probability sample in which 
the population of tax returns is classified into subpopulations, 
called strata, and a sample is randomly selected independently 
from each stratum. Strata are defined by:

1. Nontaxable (including no alternative minimum tax) with 
adjusted gross income or expanded income of $200,000 
or more.

2. High business receipts of $50,000,000 or more.

3. Presence or absence of special forms or schedules (Form 
2555; Form 1116; Form 1040, Schedule C; and Form 1040, 
Schedule F).

4. Indexed positive or negative income. Sixty variables 
are used to derive positive and negative incomes. These 
positive and negative income classes are deflated using the 
Chain-Type Price Index for the Gross Domestic Product to 
represent a base year of 1991. (See footnote 1 for details.)

5. Potential usefulness of the return for tax policy modeling. 
Thirty-two variables are used to determine how useful the 
return is for tax modeling purposes.

Table B shows the population and sample count for each 
stratum after collapsing some strata with the same sampling 
rates.  (See references 1 and 2 for details.)  The sampling rates 
range from 0.10 percent to 100 percent. 

Tax data processed to the IRS Individual Master File at the 
Enterprise Computing Center at Martinsburg during Calendar 
Year 2014 were used to assign each taxpayer’s record to the ap-
propriate stratum, and to determine whether the record should 
be included in the sample. Records are selected for the sample 
either if they possess certain combinations of the four ending 
digits of the social security number, or if their ending five 
digits of an eleven-digit number generated by a mathematical 
transformation of the SSN is less than or equal to the stratum 
sampling rate times 100,000. 

Data Capture and Cleaning
Data capture for the SOI sample begins with the designation 
of a sample of administrative records. While the sample was 
being selected, the process was continually monitored for 
sample selection and data collection errors. In addition, SOI 
selected a small subsample of returns to independently review, 
analyze, and process for a quality evaluation.

The administrative data and controlling information for 
each record designated for this sample was loaded onto an 
online database at the Cincinnati Submission Processing 
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Center. Computer data for the selected administrative records 
were then used to identify inconsistencies, questionable values, 
and missing values, as well as any additional variables that an 
editor needed to extract for each record.  

After the processing center completed its review, SOI fur-
ther validated, tested, and balanced the data. Adjustments and 
imputations for selected fields based on prior-year data and 
other available information were used to make each record in-
ternally consistent. Finally, prior to publication, SOI reviewed 
all statistics and tables for accuracy and reasonableness in light 
of provisions of the tax law, taxpayer reporting variations and 
limitations, economic conditions, and comparability with 
other statistical series.

Some returns designated for the sample were not avail-
able for SOI processing because other areas of IRS needed the 
return at the same time.  For Tax Year 2013, some 0.01 percent 
of the sample returns were unavailable. 

Method of Estimation
SOI obtained the weights by dividing the population count of 
returns in a stratum by the number of sample returns for that 
stratum, then adjusted the weights to correct for misclassified 
returns.  These weights were applied to the sample data to 
produce all of the estimates in this report.

Sampling Variability and Confidence 
Intervals
The sample used in this study is one of a large number of 
samples that could have been selected using the same sample 
design.  The estimates calculated from these different samples 
would vary. The standard error (SE) of an estimate is a mea-
sure of the variation among the estimates from the possible 
samples and, thus, is a measure of the precision with which an 
estimate from a particular sample approximates the average of 
the estimates calculated from all possible samples.

The standard error may be expressed as a percentage of 
the value being estimated.  This ratio is called the coefficient 
of variation (CV).  Tables 1.4 CV, 2.1 CV, and 3.3 CV contain 
estimated CVs for the estimates included in Tables 1.4, 2.1, 
and 3.3 of this report.

The sample estimate and an estimate of its standard error 
permit the construction of interval estimates with prescribed 
confidence that the interval includes the population value.  If 
all possible samples were selected under essentially the same 
conditions and an estimate and its estimated standard error 
were calculated from each sample, then:

1. About 68 percent of the intervals from one standard 
error below the estimate to one standard error above the 
estimate would include the population value.  This is a 
68-percent confidence interval.

2. About 95 percent of the intervals from two standard 
errors below the estimate to two standard errors above 
the estimate would include the population value.  This is 
a 95-percent confidence interval.

For example, from Table 1.4, the estimate for State Income 
Tax Refunds, X, is $27.849 billion, and its related coefficient 
of variation, CV(X), is 0.69 percent.  The standard error of the 
estimate, SE(X), needed to construct the confidence interval 
estimate, is:

SE (X) = X • CV(X)
= ($27.849 x 109) • (0.0069) 
= $0.192 billion

The p percent confidence interval is calculated using the 
formula:

X ± z •SE(X)

where z takes the value 1, 2, or 3 when p is 68, 95, or 99, 
respectively.  Based on these data, the 68-percent confidence 
interval is from $27.657 billion to $28.041 billion, the 95-per-
cent confidence interval is from $27.465 billion to $28.233 
billion, and the 99-percent confidence interval is from $27.273 
billion to $28.425 billion.

Table Presentation
Whenever a weighted frequency is less than 3, the estimate 
and its corresponding amount are combined or deleted in order 
to avoid disclosure of information for specific taxpayers.  (The 
combined or deleted data, if any, are included in the corre-
sponding column totals.)  These combinations and deletions 
are indicated by a double asterisk (**).  Estimates based on 
less than 10 sampled returns are considered to be unreliable.  
These estimates are noted by a single asterisk (*) to the left 
of the data unless all of the sampled returns are selected with 
certainty (at the 100-percent rate).

In the tables, a dash (-) in place of a frequency or an 
amount indicates that either no returns in the population had 
the characteristic or the characteristic was so rare that it did 
not appear on any of the sampled returns.

Footnote
[1] Indexing of positive and negative income is done by 

dividing each by the ratio of the Chain-Type Price Index 
for the Gross Domestic Product for  the fourth quarter of 
2012 to the fourth quarter of the base year of 1991.  The 
indices were calculated using the Gross Domestic Product 
(GDP) Chain-Type Price Index [4].

References
[1] Hostetter, S.; Czajka, J. L.; Schirm, A. L.; and O’Conor, 

K. (1990), “Choosing the Appropriate Income Classifier 



Description of the Sample Individual Income Tax Returns 2013

25

for Economic Tax Modeling,” in Proceedings of the 
Section on Survey Research Methods, American Statistical 
Association, 419–424.

[2] Schirm, A. L., and Czajka, J. L. (1991), “Alternative 
Designs for a Cross Sectional Sample of Individual 
Tax Returns: the Old and the New,” Proceedings of the 
Section on Survey Research Methods, American Statistical 
Association, 163–168.

[3] Harte, J.M. (1986), “Some Mathematical and Statistical 
Aspects of the Transformed Taxpayer Identification 
Number: A Sample Selection Tool Used at IRS,” 
Proceedings of the Section on Survey Research Methods, 
American Statistical Association, 603-608.

[4]  U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis, “Price Indexes for 
Gross Domestic Product,” [http://www.bea.gov/] (accessed 
December 5, 2013).



Individual Income Tax Returns 2013 Description of the Sample

26

Ta
bl

e 
B

.  
N

um
be

r o
f I

nd
iv

id
ua

l I
nc

om
e 

Ta
x 

R
et

ur
ns

 in
 th

e 
Po

pu
la

tio
n 

an
d 

Sa
m

pl
e 

by
 S

am
pl

in
g 

St
ra

ta
 fo

r 2
01

3

G
ra

nd
 to

ta
l

14
7,

75
9,

48
5 

   
33

2,
04

0 
   

  F
or

m
 1

04
0 

re
tu

rn
s 

on
ly

 w
ith

 a
dj

us
te

d 
gr

os
s 

in
co

m
e 

or
 e

xp
an

de
d 

in
co

m
e 

of
 $

20
0,

00
0 

an
d 

ov
er

, w
ith

 n
o 

in
co

m
e 

ta
x 

af
te

r c
re

di
ts

 a
nd

 n
o 

ad
di

tio
na

l t
ax

 fo
r t

ax
 p

re
fe

re
nc

es
, t

ot
al

   
   

  $
5,

00
0,

00
0 

or
 m

or
e 

In
de

xe
d 

P
os

iti
ve

 In
co

m
e 

or
 In

de
xe

d 
P

os
iti

ve
 In

co
m

e
30

5 
   

30
5 

   
   

   
  U

nd
er

 $
5,

00
0,

00
0 

In
de

xe
d 

P
os

iti
ve

 In
co

m
e 

or
 In

de
xe

d 
P

os
iti

ve
 In

co
m

e 
 [2

]
38

,8
11

   
 

35
,6

87
   

 
  F

or
m

 1
04

0 
re

tu
rn

s 
on

ly
 w

ith
 c

om
bi

ne
d 

S
ch

ed
ul

e 
C

 (b
us

in
es

s 
or

 p
ro

fe
ss

io
n)

 to
ta

l r
ec

ei
pt

s 
of

 $
50

,0
00

,0
00

 a
nd

 o
ve

r, 
to

ta
l

30
8 

   
30

8 
   

  O
th

er
 R

et
ur

ns
, t

ot
al

14
7,

72
0,

06
1 

   
29

5,
74

0 
   

(1
)

(2
)

(3
)

(4
)

(5
)

(6
)

(7
)

(8
)

(9
)

To
ta

l
6,

15
6,

22
3 

   
70

,5
14

   
 

23
,1

74
,5

22
   

 
56

,1
30

   
 

1,
29

5,
74

7 
   

7,
24

2 
   

11
7,

09
3,

56
9 

   
16

1,
85

4 
   

In
de

xe
d 

N
eg

at
iv

e 
In

co
m

e 
[4

]
   

   
  $

10
,0

00
,0

00
 o

r m
or

e
A

ll
38

4 
   

38
4 

   
1,

14
4 

   
1,

14
4 

   
16

6 
   

16
6 

   
1,

33
7 

   
1,

33
7 

   
3,

03
1 

   
3,

03
1 

   
   

   
  $

5,
00

0,
00

0 
un

de
r $

10
,0

00
,0

00
A

ll
73

5 
   

73
5 

   
1,

91
6 

   
1,

91
6 

   
27

0 
   

27
0 

   
2,

39
9 

   
2,

39
9 

   
5,

32
0 

   
5,

32
0 

   
   

   
  $

2,
00

0,
00

0 
un

de
r $

5,
00

0,
00

0
A

ll
3,

24
4 

   
1,

05
0 

   
7,

26
4 

   
2,

40
5 

   
1,

06
6 

   
36

7 
   

9,
13

1 
   

3,
16

0 
   

20
,7

05
   

 
6,

98
2 

   
   

   
  $

1,
00

0,
00

0 
un

de
r $

2,
00

0,
00

0
A

ll
7,

01
0 

   
1,

08
7 

   
14

,5
17

   
 

2,
32

2 
   

2,
49

9 
   

40
8 

   
18

,2
48

   
 

2,
88

6 
   

42
,2

74
   

 
6,

70
3 

 
   

   
  $

50
0,

00
0 

un
de

r $
1,

00
0,

00
0

A
ll

15
,8

47
   

 
51

8 
   

33
,2

92
   

 
1,

12
2 

   
5,

91
4 

   
20

5 
   

42
,8

25
   

 
1,

47
5 

   
97

,8
78

   
 

3,
32

0 
   

   
   

  $
25

0,
00

0 
un

de
r $

50
0,

00
0

A
ll

32
,5

26
   

 
34

8 
   

71
,0

10
   

 
68

0 
   

11
,2

18
   

 
11

6 
   

93
,4

85
   

 
93

8 
   

20
8,

23
9 

   
2,

08
2 

   
   

   
  $

12
0,

00
0 

un
de

r $
25

0,
00

0
A

ll
57

,1
80

   
 

28
4 

   
13

6,
73

6 
   

69
9 

   
17

,8
45

   
 

10
2 

   
19

7,
24

9 
   

94
8 

   
40

9,
01

0 
   

2,
03

3 
   

   
   

  $
60

,0
00

 u
nd

er
 $

12
0,

00
0

A
ll

61
,5

35
   

 
16

6 
   

16
6,

01
5 

   
51

0 
   

19
,0

65
   

 
68

   
 

27
1,

82
3 

   
81

5 
   

51
8,

43
8 

   
1,

55
9 

   
   

   
  U

nd
er

 $
60

,0
00

A
ll

43
,1

91
   

 
74

   
 

38
6,

00
0 

   
73

2 
   

25
,6

59
   

 
50

   
 

62
2,

00
9 

   
1,

14
6 

   
1,

07
6,

85
9 

   
2,

00
2 

   
In

de
xe

d 
P

os
iti

ve
 In

co
m

e 
[3

]
   

   
  U

nd
er

 $
30

,0
00

1
33

,6
86

,3
09

   
 

33
,7

39
   

 
33

,6
86

,3
09

   
 

33
,7

39
   

 
   

   
  U

nd
er

 $
30

,0
00

2
25

1,
97

5 
   

27
0 

   
3,

80
8,

73
8 

   
3,

78
9 

   
72

,8
74

   
 

85
   

 
27

,5
12

,3
72

   
 

27
,7

19
   

 
31

,6
45

,9
59

   
 

31
,8

63
   

 
   

   
  U

nd
er

 $
30

,0
00

3-
4

28
0,

70
2 

   
28

5 
   

5,
69

4,
94

9 
   

5,
68

9 
   

93
,4

37
   

 
10

5 
   

6,
97

5,
56

6 
   

6,
94

2 
   

13
,0

44
,6

54
   

 
13

,0
21

   
 

   
   

  $
30

,0
00

 u
nd

er
 $

60
,0

00
1-

2
58

8,
66

8 
   

56
9 

   
1,

86
5,

35
5 

   
1,

82
6 

   
14

1,
24

1 
   

14
6 

   
21

,5
86

,5
45

   
 

21
,4

22
   

 
24

,1
81

,8
09

   
 

23
,9

63
   

 
   

   
  $

30
,0

00
 u

nd
er

 $
60

,0
00

3-
4

65
2,

63
7 

   
61

4 
   

3,
76

7,
14

7 
   

3,
73

4 
   

22
7,

32
6 

   
20

1 
   

6,
81

5,
20

8 
   

6,
84

9 
   

11
,4

62
,3

18
   

 
11

,3
98

   
   

  $
60

,0
00

 u
nd

er
 $

12
0,

00
0

1-
3

1,
05

2,
15

6 
   

1,
08

2 
   

2,
17

8,
94

1 
   

2,
18

0 
   

19
3,

10
1 

   
20

5 
   

11
,4

54
,4

47
   

 
11

,4
99

   
 

14
,8

78
,6

45
   

 
14

,9
66

   
 

   
   

  $
60

,0
00

 u
nd

er
 $

12
0,

00
0

4
76

4,
42

8 
   

68
8 

   
2,

50
4,

81
9 

   
2,

54
9 

   
17

9,
11

4 
   

17
1 

   
3,

25
3,

25
7 

   
3,

27
8 

   
6,

70
1,

61
8 

   
6,

68
6

   
   

  $
12

0,
00

0 
un

de
r $

25
0,

00
0

1-
3

34
7,

97
4 

   
1,

17
3 

   
40

5,
06

8 
   

1,
34

1 
   

75
,9

48
   

 
28

1 
   

1,
37

4,
80

0 
   

4,
60

8 
   

2,
20

3,
79

0 
   

7,
40

3
   

   
  $

12
0,

00
0 

un
de

r $
25

0,
00

0
4

94
5,

12
4 

   
3,

12
3 

   
1,

41
9,

30
2 

   
4,

75
0 

   
98

,8
39

   
 

32
4 

   
2,

19
9,

15
4 

   
7,

27
2 

   
4,

66
2,

41
9 

   
15

,4
69

   
   

  $
25

0,
00

0 
un

de
r $

50
0,

00
0

A
ll

60
8,

76
0 

   
4,

40
7 

   
51

1,
60

6 
   

3,
77

9 
   

80
,6

42
   

 
59

6 
   

73
2,

74
9 

   
5,

24
3 

   
1,

93
3,

75
7 

   
14

,0
25

   
   

  $
50

0,
00

0 
un

de
r $

1,
00

0,
00

0
A

ll
27

1,
43

4 
   

6,
72

2 
   

14
7,

37
1 

   
3,

62
0 

   
35

,9
37

   
 

86
1 

   
18

2,
24

3 
   

4,
64

8 
   

63
6,

98
5 

   
15

,8
51

   
   

  $
1,

00
0,

00
0 

un
de

r $
2,

00
0,

00
0

A
ll

10
4,

73
3 

   
12

,8
98

   
 

38
,9

18
   

 
4,

79
4 

   
10

,5
87

   
 

1,
24

1 
   

45
,1

29
   

 
5,

47
4 

   
19

9,
36

7 
   

24
,4

07
   

   
  $

2,
00

0,
00

0 
un

de
r $

5,
00

0,
00

0
A

ll
47

,3
86

   
 

15
,4

43
   

 
11

,6
28

   
 

3,
76

3 
   

2,
53

1 
   

80
6 

   
13

,7
48

   
 

4,
52

1 
   

75
,2

93
   

 
24

,5
33

   
   

  $
5,

00
0,

00
0 

un
de

r $
10

,0
00

,0
00

A
ll

11
,4

32
   

 
11

,4
32

   
 

1,
94

9 
   

1,
94

9 
   

34
2 

   
34

2 
   

2,
36

7 
   

2,
36

7 
   

16
,0

90
   

 
16

,0
90

  
   

   
  $

10
,0

00
,0

00
 o

r m
or

e
A

ll
7,

16
2 

   
7,

16
2 

   
83

7 
   

83
7 

   
12

6 
   

12
6 

   
1,

16
9 

   
1,

16
9 

   
9,

29
4 

   
9,

29
4 

   

P
op

ul
at

io
n

co
un

ts
 [1

]
S

am
pl

e
co

un
ts

D
eg

re
e 

of
 

in
te

re
st

 [3
]

Fo
rm

 1
04

0,
 

w
ith

 F
or

m
 1

11
6 

or
 

Fo
rm

 2
55

5

Fo
rm

 1
04

0,
 

w
ith

 S
ch

ed
ul

e 
C

 b
ut

 w
ith

ou
t 

Fo
rm

 1
11

6 
or

 F
or

m
 2

55
5

Fo
rm

 1
04

0,
 w

ith
 S

ch
ed

ul
e 

F 
bu

t w
ith

ou
t S

ch
ed

ul
e 

C
,  

Fo
rm

 
11

16
 o

r F
or

m
 2

55
5

Fo
rm

 1
04

0,
 w

ith
 o

th
er

 
S

ch
ed

ul
es

 a
nd

 F
or

m
s 

an
d 

Fo
rm

s 
10

40
A

 a
nd

 1
04

0E
Z

P
op

ul
at

io
n

co
un

ts
S

am
pl

e
co

un
ts

P
op

ul
at

io
n

co
un

ts
S

am
pl

e
co

un
ts

P
op

ul
at

io
n

co
un

ts
S

am
pl

e
co

un
ts

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n 

of
 th

e 
sa

m
pl

e 
st

ra
ta

N
um

be
r o

f r
et

ur
ns

P
op

ul
at

io
n

co
un

ts
S

am
pl

e
co

un
ts

N
um

be
r o

f R
et

ur
ns

 b
y 

ty
pe

 o
f f

or
m

 a
tta

ch
ed

[1
] T

hi
s 

po
pu

la
tio

n 
in

cl
ud

es
 a

n 
es

tim
at

ed
 4

08
,1

86
 re

tu
rn

s 
th

at
 w

er
e 

ex
cl

ud
ed

 fr
om

 o
th

er
 ta

bl
es

 in
 th

is
 re

po
rt 

be
ca

us
e 

th
ey

 c
on

ta
in

ed
 n

o 
in

co
m

e 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
or

 fr
iv

ol
ou

s 
or

 fr
au

du
le

nt
 in

co
m

e 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
w

he
n 

re
co

gn
iz

ed
 o

r 
re

pr
es

en
te

d 
am

en
de

d 
or

 te
nt

at
iv

e 
re

tu
rn

s 
id

en
tif

ie
d 

af
te

r s
am

pl
in

g.
  T

he
 in

cr
ea

se
 in

 th
is

 n
um

be
r f

or
 th

e 
cu

rr
en

t t
ax

 y
ea

r w
as

 c
au

se
d 

by
 a

dd
iti

on
al

 p
ro

ce
ss

in
g 

fo
r r

et
ur

ns
 im

pa
ct

ed
 b

y 
id

en
tit

y 
th

ef
t.

[2
] A

 p
ro

ce
ss

in
g 

er
ro

r c
au

se
d 

3,
12

4 
re

tu
rn

s 
to

 b
e 

ex
cl

ud
ed

 fr
om

 th
e 

sa
m

pl
e 

pr
io

r t
o 

sa
m

pl
e 

se
le

ct
io

n.
[3

] E
ac

h 
po

pu
la

tio
n 

m
em

be
r i

s 
as

si
gn

ed
 a

 d
eg

re
e 

of
 in

te
re

st
 b

as
ed

 o
n 

ho
w

 u
se

fu
l i

t i
s 

fo
r t

ax
 m

od
el

in
g 

pu
rp

os
es

.  
D

eg
re

e 
of

 in
te

re
st

 ra
ng

es
 fr

om
 o

ne
 (1

) t
o 

fo
ur

 (4
), 

w
ith

 a
 o

ne
 b

ei
ng

 a
ss

ig
ne

d 
to

 re
tu

rn
s 

th
at

 a
re

 th
e 

le
as

t 
in

te
re

st
in

g,
 a

nd
 a

 fo
ur

 b
ei

ng
 a

ss
ig

ne
d 

to
 th

os
e 

th
at

 a
re

 th
e 

m
os

t i
nt

er
es

tin
g.

  ‘
A

ll’
 re

fe
rs

 to
 in

co
m

e 
cl

as
se

s 
fo

r w
hi

ch
 re

tu
rn

s 
w

ith
 a

ll 
fo

ur
 d

eg
re

es
 o

f i
nt

er
es

t a
re

 a
ss

ig
ne

d.
[4

] P
os

iti
ve

 a
nd

 N
eg

at
iv

e 
In

co
m

e 
cl

as
se

s 
ar

e 
di

vi
de

d 
by

 a
 C

ha
in

-T
yp

e 
P

ric
e 

In
de

x 
fo

r t
he

 G
ro

ss
 D

om
es

tic
 P

ro
du

ct
 o

f 1
.5

15
6 

to
 re

pr
es

en
t a

 b
as

e 
ye

ar
 o

f 1
99

1.
S

ou
rc

e:
 IR

S
, S

ta
tis

tic
s 

of
 In

co
m

e 
D

iv
is

io
n,

 P
ub

lic
at

io
n 

13
04

, A
ug

us
t 2

01
5.

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n 

of
 th

e 
sa

m
pl

e 
st

ra
ta


	OLE_LINK1
	OLE_LINK2

